_ 1]
_____"m_
Iyl
T -

[[n]] n &







—
—

- o .

-— — ———
-— — —— -
-— o Em - .
— — — —
— — — 7 —

BladeCenter HS23E
8038 8039



[ 69

IBM

[http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/|

IBM

CD

2012 5
© Copyright IBM Corporation 2012.



http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/

IBM CD .

IBM Systems Director

BladeCenter GPU

3

IBM
DSA
BladeCenter

USB
1/0

CIOv
CIOv

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012

IBM

. vi
. vi
. il
. viil

O 0NN W W =,

—_
o

’_"_‘—l
o = =

.14

BladeCenter
/

4
Setup Utility
Setup Utility

ServerGuide CD .

ServerGuide
ServerGuide
Setup Utility PXE
UEFI

ServeRAID H1135
LSI Configuration Utility

Human Interface Infrastructure (HII)

Configuration Application .
RAID
ServeRAID C105
ROM -
LAN over USB IMM
LAN over USB
IMM LAN over USB
LAN over USB

5

RDM

6

ServerGuide

DSA IBM
Web

IBM

ServerGuide CD

.42
.44
.44

. 45
.45
. 46
. 50
. 50
. 50
.51
.51
.52
.52
.52
.53
.53
. 54
. 54

. 55
.55
. 56
. 57
. 57
.57
.57
. 58

. 61
. 61
. 61
. 62

. 63
. 63
. 64

. 65
. 65
. 66
. 66
. 66
. 66
. 66
. 67
. 67

. 69
. 69
.70



FCC
A

Avis de conformité a la réglementation d’Industrie

Canada . .
A
EMC

iV BladeCenter HS23E 8038

8039

.70
.71
.71
.72
.72
.72

.72
.72
.72

VCCI A

(KCC)
(EMI) A
A

' (jEI”'FA).

.73
.74
.74
.74
.74
.15
.15

.77



Before installing this product, read the Safety Information.

AiaY) clbadlell 3e) 8 g ‘Gjiml\ 10 S 5 Jd
Antes de instalar este produto, leia as Informacdes de Seguranca.

ERBAT RN, WFERE Safety Information
(R2ER).

RERNERDZE 0 FHAMGE T4 HER, -

b

Prije instalacije ovog produkta obavezno procitajte Sigurnosne Upute.

PFed instalaci tohoto produktu si pfectéte pfirucku bezpeénostnich instrukci.

Les sikkerhedsforskrifterne, fgr du installerer dette produkt.

Lees voordat u dit product installeert eerst de veiligheidsvoorschriften.

Ennen kuin asennat timéin tuotteen, lue turvaohjeet kohdasta Safety Information.
Avant d’installer ce produit, lisez les consignes de sécurité.

Vor der Installation dieses Produkts die Sicherheitshinweise lesen.

Mpwv eykataotoete O MPOIGV auTd, dlaBAcTe TI§ TANPOPOPIES ACPAAELAG
(safety information).

JINM0AN MR IR IRAP AT 130 107pPNno 197

pes

Atermék telepitése el6tt olvassa el a Biztonséagi elirasokat!

Prima di installare questo prodotto, leggere le Informazioni sulla Sicurezza.

HADHREDHTZ. REFHREHLHTA SN,

2 NSS &Xot) &0l &8 HEE SIUA.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012



[Ipen ma ce MHCTAIMPA OBOj MPOAYKT, IIPOYNTAjTe HHPOpMaImjaTa 3a 6€30¢THOCT.

Les sikkerhetsinformasjonen (Safety Information) fgr du installerer dette produktet.

Przed zainstalowaniem tego produktu, nalezy zapoznac si¢
z ksiazka "Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa" (Safety Information).

Antes de instalar este produto, leia as Informacdes sobre Seguranca.

Mepen ycTaHOBKOM NpoayKTa NPO4TUTE UHCTPYKLUN MO
TEexXHUKe 6e30MnacHOCTU.

Pred inStalaciou tohto zariadenia si pecitaje Bezpecnostné predpisy.

Pred namestitvijo tega proizvoda preberite Varnostne informacije.

Antes de instalar este producto, lea la informacién de seguridad.

Lds sidkerhetsinformationen innan du installerar den hédr produkten.

IBM®
IBM
IBM IBM
. CRT
1.
2.
3.
0.1

Vi BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



IBM IBM

EPO

Vii



viii

IBM

ISR

Rl

BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039




IBM 33F8354
. 100°C 212°F
3
CD-ROM DVD
3A 3B

Class 1 Laser Product
Laser Klasse 1

Laser Klass 1

Luokan 1‘Laserlaite
Appareil A Laser de Classe 1



.
° [ ]
55

E 121.2

£\

X  BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



13

A L\

21

A A

32

A

1] 2] 3] o
(2X)
D]MD (@)
>108 /4 T ( % >\ 2432 47

(237 %) 6X) (4X) (95 %)
33

AN

Xi



g/
u%

=~
el

l<] /)
15§ |

I /|
6§ |

=

UL

BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039

Xii



IBM BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039 IBM BladeCenter®
IBM
BladeCenter HS23E Intel Xeon 12
2 1 (CFFh) 1
1I/0 (CIOv) 1 USB
BladeCenter BladeCenter
CD

[http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/]

|http://www.ibm.com/systems/bladecenter/l

IBM Web

[http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/

[http://www.ibm.com/support/mynotifications/|

IBM BladeCenter HS23E

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012 1


http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/bladecenter/
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www.ibm.com/support/mynotifications/

FATT 42

FATT T4

BladeCenter

BladeCenter

BladeCenter

BladeCenter

BladeCenter

8039

2  BladeCenter HS23E 8038



e Integrated Management Module II User’s Guide

System x®

IBM IMM2 IMM2 IBM UEFI

* Advanced Management Module Messages Guide

* Advanced Management Module Command-Line Interface Reference Guide

(CLI) BladeCenter
Serial over LAN

* Advanced Management Module Messages Guide

lation Guide

BladeCenter Planning and Instal-

ttp://www.ibm.com/supportportal
p pportp

CcD

IBM CD
IBM CD
IBM

PDF

PDF

IBM CD


http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/

IBM CD
* Microsoft Windows XP  Windows 2000 Red Hat Enterprise Linux 5 Server

* 100 MHz
* 32 MB RAM
* Adobe Acrobat Reader 3.0 Linux xpdf
CD Adobe Acrobat Reader
xpdf
. « ” CD CD
- Windows CD CD DVD

EY

e:\win32.bat

e CDh DVD

— Red Hat Linux CD CD DVD
/mnt/cdrom

sh runlinux.sh

Ctrl Acrobat Reader xpdf
Acrobat Reader  xpdf

Crtl+F Acrobat Alt+F xpdf

4 BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



IBM CD

BladeCenter

USB USB
BladeCenter USB



Intel Xeon | Predictive Failure Analysis PFA
(SFF)
Setup Utility . o SCSI (SAS)
. SAS ServeRAID H1135
12 ° ATA (SATA)
e 12 DIMM
) (VLP) _ °c |0 24.5 9.64 (6U)
(DDR3) DRAM
. 2GB 4GB 8GB 16 GB 35°C 50°F  95°F ’ 446 17.36
DIMM 192 0 9144 0 ) 29 H
GB 3000 ° 4.63 10.2
- 10°C
32°C  50°F 89.6°F
. CFFh 914.4 2133.6 3000
7000
. /0 CIOv - 10°C
° 43°C  50°F 109.4°F
(IPMI) I 914.4 2133.6 3000
(IMM?2) 7000
. Renesas SH7757 IMM?2 - -40°C
60°C  -40°F 140°F
. IMM2 / / .
(cKVM) - 8% 80%
° - 8% 80%
. RS-485 - 5% 80%
. ASR - 5% 100%
. cKVM .
USB 2.0 USB
e Serial over LAN (SOL)
* Wake on LAN (WOL)
* [ 70
]
IBM®
Director IBM Enterprise X-Architecture® /0
PCI Express
. Il (IMM2)
I IMM2)
IMM2
IMM2
IMM2
6  BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



IMM2 IMM2

- (CIM)
- IPMI V2.0
- (SNMP) V3.0
— Web
25 (SFF) SCSI (SAS)
ATA (SATA) RAID 0 RAID 1
* IBM Systems Director
IBM Systems Director
IBM Systems Director IBM IBM x86
[ 9 IBM Systems Direc-|
* IBM Enterprise X-Architecture
IBM Enterprise X-Architecture IBM x86
http://
[www.ibm.com/systems/x/hardware/enterprise/xarchitecture.html|
* IBM ServerGuide CD
ServerGuide CD Win-
dows ServerGuide
ServerGuide CD
| ServerGuide CD |
Intel Xeon

Broadcom 5718
10 Mbps 100 Mbps 1000 Mbps Wake
on LAN®

/0

* 1/0


http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/hardware/enterprise/xarchitecture.html
http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/hardware/enterprise/xarchitecture.html

DIMM
DIMM
[serverproven/compat/us/

* PCI Express

PCI Express

192 GB

VLP
ECC DDR3

[http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/|

ServerProven®

I/0

Enterprise Voltage Regulator-Down (EVRD) 12.0

BladeCenter

BladeCenter
BladeCenter
BladeCenter

— Redundant without performance impact

— Redundant with performance impact

— Nonredundant
|http://WWW.ibm.com/supportportal/l
RAS RAS
RAS
. ACPI
. ASR
. USB DSA Preboot
. 7 24 !
Y 13 2 UEFI
e ECC DDR3
. ECC
BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/

. SAS
. I (IMM2)

. POST BIST

e PCI Express 1.0a

« PCI PMI 2.2
« POST

. 24

« ROM

. (VPD)

e Wake on LAN
e Wake on PCI PME
* Wake on USB 2.0

IBM Systems Director
IBM Systems Director

IBM Systems Director
IBM Systems Director IBM IBM x86

IBM Systems Director

IBM Systems Director

IBM Systems Director web



IBM Systems Director [http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter,

eserver/v1r2/topic/diricinfo_all/diricinfoparent.html|

[ttp://www.ibm.com/servers/eserver

xseries/! systems_managemen?/l

IBM Systems Management

Systems Director

IBM

10

BladeCenter HS23E 8038

S i

A

Pl ik PHL A% 2

PRl B2 B
T 7R

Pt (7 G
LiesE

Tl b P 2 1
Ha e

70 5l A
JHFER

8039


http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/eserver/v1r2/topic/diricinfo_all/diricinfoparent.html
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/eserver/v1r2/topic/diricinfo_all/diricinfoparent.html
http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/

H L
AT — | NMI ¢
AR AT KVM L3¢

LR ZRIT

+@

TENLARZNAT

I IRt FE

EISEEZY ! .
Glecad e

ﬁ&lﬁﬁ?‘ﬁ%ﬂ\@

e

2
BladeCenter
(IMM)
BladeCenter
Web IBM® Director Web
|http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/| IBM® Director
IBM® Director CD http://

[publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/director/v6r1x/index.jsp| IBM® Director

CLI SNMP Web
IBM Director Web http://
[www.ibm.com/systems/management/| IBM® Director

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012 11


http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/director/v6r1x/index.jsp
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/director/v6r1x/index.jsp
http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/

IBM® Director CD [http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/]
[director/vér1x/index.jsp| IBM® Director

web
NMI (NMI) IBM
AMM NMI

BladeCenter Advanced Management Module User’s Guide

/ / KVM BladeCenter

20

KVM KVM

NumLock NumLock blade_server _number Enter

KVM web
[attp://www.ibm.com/systems/management

1. PS/2 USB

2. Microsoft Windows

1 KVM
20

BladeCenter

20

Web

USB

12  BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039


http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/director/v6r1x/index.jsp
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/director/v6r1x/index.jsp
http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/

SAS

T IR 25 % 8l
TRk (B )

T R a w Ak
AT ()

i

T A7 B
U Eh 2%
BladeCenter
. [ 11
1.
2
2.
[ 11 |
. BladeCenter
Wake on LAN Wake on LAN
Wake on LAN

2 13



BladeCenter

BladeCenter
. [ 11
. 4
. web
IBM BladeCenter Management Module User’s Guide [http://www.ibm.com/
|systems/management/|
ClOv
SAS 0 ik DIMM 2 DIMM 4 DIMM 6 1o 4
rfifse M USB # 11
-]
KA — it
T 0 — g —
DIMM 7
DIMM 8
DIMM 9
DIMM 10
DIMM 117 ey
DIMM 12 SAS 1 iF#h AT A 2 Tl Ak B A% 1 J1 b7 jE(CFFh)
D
BladeCenter GPU
BladeCenter GPU (BGE)
AR BT
Teasiene 3z
Il|'.|ll|'.|ll||.|ll||.I I"hHhHH
ek e e N e
HHHH-HHH hHH-H-
T aTaTa T

14  BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039


http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/

15



16  BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



[http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/|

. BladeCenter
BladeCenter
. /
. [http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/|

[x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/|

BladeCenter BladeCenter

. DIMM
. SAS SAS

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012 17


http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

. ESD BladeCenter

BladeCenter ESD

. BladeCenter 2

2
IBM
IBM
1. [http://w3.ibm.com/support/assure/assur30i.nsf/]
webindex/sa294
2.
Dynamic System Analysis (DSA) DSA
3.
4. DSA IBM

http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp?topic=/dsal/

dsa_main.htm!l

5. IBM
ttp://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/pwhome.nst/weblook/index_us.htm
/! ib m/ 1d/pwh f/weblook/ind htm] IBM
DSA IBM
IBM [http://www.ibm.com/|

[de/support/ecurep/terms.html|

18  BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039


http://w3.ibm.com/support/assure/assur30i.nsf/webindex/sa294/
http://w3.ibm.com/support/assure/assur30i.nsf/webindex/sa294/
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp?topic=/dsa/dsa_main.html
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/toolsctr/v1r0/index.jsp?topic=/dsa/dsa_main.html
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/pwhome.nsf/weblook/index_us.html
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/terms.html
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/terms.html

IBM

. [http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html|
. [ttp://www .ecurep.ibm.com/app/upload_hw|
. [nttp://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html#secure]
. [https://www.ecurep.ibm.com/app/upload_hwj|
BladeCenter
BladeCenter
BladeCenter BladeCenter
BladeCenter

BladeCenter
1.
2.
I
30
3 0.6
0.25
4.
1


 http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html
http://www.ecurep.ibm.com/app/upload_hw
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html#secure
https://www.ecurep.ibm.com/app/upload_hw

TR IR 25

A i

x.
TR
S A T

Juich

1. [ v [ | 17
2. BladeCenter
[ 19 BladeCenter |
3.
4.
5.
21

A A

20 BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



CFFh

BladeCenter BladeCenter

L

TR R %%
A AR T

TG
B P

1. [ v [ | 17 [
[http://www.ibm.com/systems/|

|info/x86servers/ serverproven/compat/us/l

2. BladeCenter
[ 19 BladeCenter |
3.[:] [ 20
4.
[ 14 |
5. BladeCenter

3 21


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

10.
11.

11

41

22

Sy ERIT

TR R %%
A AR T

by ecss
Shai i T e E

2. BladeCenter

[ 19 BladeConter

BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039

20




SAS RAID
WIT T

R

RAID 1
RAID

RAID 0

7R

[14

24

BladeCenter

41

23



peai b

SN2 I\
iz M
WA

1 [ v [ | 17 [
2. RAID
4.

12 DIMM

(ECC) 2GB 4GB 8 GB 16 GB (VLP) DDR3
DIMM DIMM http://

[www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/|

DIMM DDR3 ECC
BladeCenter E HS23E
BladeCenter E CPU
* DIMM
- IBM 90Y3221 CRU 90Y3223 - 16 GB 4R x 4 1066 MHz

VLP RDIMM 1.35V

- BladeCenter E 95 DIMM

24  BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

- 95 DIMM 1 6
DIMM 95 DIMM 1 3
DIMM 3 DIMM 2 DIMM
DIMM
DIMM Setup Utility
Setup Utility Save
Settings [ 46 Setup Utility [
3 DIMM
DIMM
2.
DIMM 1 DIMM 2
1 12 7 8
2 3 4 9 10
3 5 6 112
Setup Utility
2 GB 96 GB
4 GB 192 GB
. 96 GB
192 GB 16
GB DIMM DIMM
3. DIMM
DIMM 5316 4 2 DIMM
511 3 9 1 7 6 12 4 10 2 8
° DIMM
- DIMM
- DIMM
- DIMM
DIMM
DIMM



4. DIMM DIMM
DIMM DIMM
56
3 4
12
5. DIMM DIMM
DIMM DIMM
56
11 12
3 4
9 10
12
7 8
DIMM
. DIMM
2 3
1 DIMM 127 8
16 GB DIMM 32 GB 64 GB
2 3 4 GB DIMM
DIMM 3 2 4 GB DIMM
DIMM 5 3
DIMM
DIMM
6.
DIMM DIMM
35
4 6
7.
DIMM DIMM
3059 1
4 6
10 12
DIMM
DIMM

BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039




10.

11.

12.

DIMM

DIMM

41

DIMM
BladeCenter
[ 19 BladeCenter |
[ 20
DIMM
DIMM [ 14
DIMM
DIMM DIMM
L 28 |
DIMM DIMM
DIMM BladeCenter
2 DIMM
2 DIMM
DIMM
DIMM
b. DIMM DIMM DIMM
DIMM
c. DIMM DIMM DIMM
d. DIMM DIMM
DIMM DIMM
DIMM DIMM
DIMM
] |

27



DIMM

(DIMM)
DIMM DIMM

Setup Utility

Setup Utility Save
Settings [ 45 Setup Utility |
DIMM
1. v [ | 17 [
2. BladeCenter
|B1adeCenter |
[ 20 |
4. — [ 22
5. DIMM [ 14 [
DIMM
DIMM
6. DIMM DIMM
7. DIMM
8. DIMM DIMM  DIMM [ 24
DIMM DIMM  DIMM

28

BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



[ 24 |

1
Intel Pentium 1403 Intel Pentium 1407

L F0 3 A
T

UEFI

DIMM

Intel Xeon E5-1410
2

29



fAk 2% 2

P ?fn'.g»’zt__llti PRI
o JHAAR

[EUSEE N
FlC S

1. [ v [ | 17 [
2. BladeCenter
[ 19 BladeCenter [

30 BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



10.

Tl b PR 3%
FEACH

TU L
SHRIBNE

BladeCenter

22 T AT

31



32

11.

12.

13.

BladeCenter HS23E 8038

13

8039

b B 2%
R

bR 45

6.3

9.6

el ik P

A

8.5



14.

b.
C.
d.
c.
f.
8.5
13 Nm 6.3 9.6
15. 41
1.
2.
3.
4.
0.02 %7}
SR
(UISEEE

33



5. 9 0.02

0.01
0.22

USB

USB

USB

USB

2. USB

3. BladeCenter
[ 19 BladeCenter

CIOv [ 37 CIOv

8. USB [ 14 |

9. USB BladeCenter
2 USB
2 USB

10. USB USB
11. USB USB

BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



12. CIOv [ 38

[CIOv |
13. [ 41
I/0
1/0 SAS
SAS
1/0
CFFh /0 CIOv
/0 [nttp://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/|
[serverproven/compat/us/
BladeCenter /0 /0 /0
BladeCenter
/0 3 4 /0 BladeCenter
/o
BladeCenter pass-thru
pass-thru pass-thru /0
pass-thru BladeCenter
/0

CFFh

FEIUFT

PN T8
¥ REHEO
Sha

CFFh



http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/

2. BladeCenter

[ 19 BladeCenter |
4. [ 20
5. CFFh CFFh [ 14
6.
7. CFFh
8. CFFh

CFFh CFFh
System Settings

Devices and 1/0 Ports Setup Utility PClIe

T e %
R
b

CFFh
1 [ v [ | 17
2. BladeCenter

[ 19 BladeCenter [
4 [ 20
5. [ 22
6 [ 14

36  BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



8. BladeCenter

10.

11. [ 41

[ 21
12. [ 41

CIOv

CIOv

/0 CIOv

AR

CIOv

2. BladeCenter
[ 19 BladeCenter |

5. BladeCenter

6. CIOv [ 14




[i] 5 S

7. CIOv
CilOv
CIOv
/O CIOv CFFh
CIOv
System Settings
Devices and I/0 Ports Setup Utility PCle
AR
CIOv
1 [ v [ | 17
2. BladeCenter
[ 19 BladeCenter [

4 [ 20
5. [ 22
6. BladeCenter

BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



~

CIOv [ 14

8. CIOv

10.

[ 21

11.

CIOv

41

41

ServeRAID H1135 CIOv

ServeRAID
i s

CIOv

2. BladeCenter

[ 19 BladeCenter

[ ]
5. CIOv
[ ]

22

14

39



[i] 5 S

40

ServeRAID H1135 Installation and User’s Guide for ServeRAID
HI135  |nttp://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay ?brand=5000008]
[&Indocid=MIGR-508860 1|

SAS/SATA
ServeRAID H1135 CIOv CIOv

ServeRAID
ik as

fie 1< J 4
(it )

1 [ v [ | 17
2. BladeCenter
[ 19 BladeCenter |
[ 20 |
4 [ 22 |

i

BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039


http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?brand=5000008&lndocid=MIGR-5088601
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?brand=5000008&lndocid=MIGR-5088601

5. CIOv [ 14
6. BladeCenter
7. CIOv
CIOv
8.
9 [ ]
1.
[ 21
2 —
21
3. BladeCenter
[BladeCenter [
4, [ 13 BladeCenter
5. Setup Utility
[ 45 4 |
BladeCenter
1 L v | [ 17
2. DIMM DIMM DIMM



42

DIMM fFHLI

3. | 21
I !

4.

5.

JI R R 2

b

shEsIm

T3 K % 2
S AR T

BladeCenter
BladeCenter

BladeCenter BladeCenter
BladeCenter BladeCenter

BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



14

BladeCenter

BladeCenter

BladeCenter

IMM2

13

43



9. BladeCenter
BladeCenter

BladeCenter Setup Utility

[ 61 5

Setup Utility

[ 45 Setup Utility |
Setup Utility Setup Util-
ity [ 45 Setup Utility |
SMP
SMP 61 5
/
/
/ BladeCenter /
BladeCenter
/ /
[ 11
BladeCenter /0
BladeCenter
1/0

44  BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



* Setup Utility

Setup Utility IRQ
| Setup Utility |

* LSI Logic Configuration Utility

LSI Logic Configuration Utility

[ 54 ServeRAID H1135
* IBM ServerGuide CD
ServerGuide
CD
CD [ 50 ServerGuide CD |

* Preboot Execution Environment (PXE) boot agent utility

PXE boot agent utility

[ Setup Utility PXE |
IBM Remote Deployment Manager (RDM) V4.4 RDM
UEFI RDM RDM

[http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/|

Setup Utility

Setup Utility

Setup Utility
1. [ 13
2. BladeCenter
i BladeCenter KVM
[ 11 |
. IBM BladeCenter Management Module

User’s Guide IBM BladeCenter Management Module Command-Line Interface Ref-
erence Guide IBM BladeCenter Serial over LAN Setup Guide

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012 45


http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/

46

3. <F1> Setup F1
Setup Utility
Setup Utility

Setup Utility
Setup Utility
Setup Utility
sible Firmware Interface UEFI

+ System Information

System Information
Setup Utility

— System Summary

UUID
Utility
System Summary

— Product Data

UEFI Setup Utility
+ System Settings

— Adapters and UEFI Drivers

” Unified Exten-

Setup Utility

System Information

System Summary

UEFI
UEFI
[ 52
UEFI
1. Please refresh this page first Enter
2. Enter
3. Esc Save

— Three Nx POST Failure Configuration

Nx POST
— Processors

- Memory

BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039

Setup



Devices and 1/0 Ports

/ /O)
ROM
Setup utility 1
2 Setup utility 2
2
Power
Active Energy Manager (AEM)

Boot Modes

Operating Modes

Integrated Management Module

I IMM2)
- Commands on USB Interface Preference

Ethernet over USB

USB
. Bootable Media Creator (BoMC) LAN over USB
BoMC
. IPMI ASU IMM2
. IMM2 OS Loader
- Network Configuration
IMM2 MAC
- Restore IMM to Defaults
IMM2 IMM2

- Restart IMM

IMM2

UEFI

(CDC)

IMM2 TP

47



48

— Legacy Support

- Force Legacy Video on Boot

UEFI
Enable
- Rehook INT 19h
Disable

- Legacy Thunk Support

UEFI UEFI PCI

Enable

- Infinite Boot Retry

UEFI

— System Security
(TPM)

- System Recovery

- POST Watchdog Timer

POST Watchdog Timer
- POST Watchdog Timer Value

POST Loader Watchdog Timer
- Reboot System on NMI

(NMI)
able

— Storage
— Network

1SCSI
— Drive Health Status List
Date and Time

24

UEFI Setup Utility

» Start Options

BladeCenter HS23E 8038

8039

INT

Dis-



NumLock

PCI
Wake on LAN
Wake on LAN Wake on LAN
CD-RW/DVD

UEFI Setup Utility
Boot Manager

System Event Logs

System Event Manager POST

POST POST

POST (SMI)
BMC

- POST Event Viewer
POST UEFI
- System Event Log

— Clear System Event Log

User Security

Save Settings

Restore Settings

Load Default Settings

Exit Setup

PXE

49



Setup Utility

Setup Utility System Settings System Security

Setup Utility

6 20 ASCII

50

CD
Setup Utility
ServerGuide CD
ServerGuide CD
ServerGuide CD ServerGuide
ServerGuide
ServerGuide CD ServerGuide Web
( |nttp://www.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?Indocid=SER V-GUIDE )
CD IBM
IBM Web
ServerGuide
ServerGuide
ServerGuide

BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039


http://www.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=SERV-GUIDE

ServerGuide

ServerGuide CD

ServerGuide IBM

CD ServerGuide CD

CD
ServerGuide
. Windows

ServerGuide CD CD
IBM
ServerGuide
ServerGuide CD

. ServerGuide
. CD

ServerGuide
ServerGuide

ServerGuide

ServerGuide
1 CD
2. ServerGuide

CD

3. ServerGuide
4. ServerGuide CD

BladeCenter CD



ServerGuide

ServerGuide

ServerGuide
IBM Web ( |http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/] )

Setup Utility PXE
Setup Utility PXE

Setup Utility PEXE UEFI
1. [ 13 |
2. Press <F1> Setup F1

Setup Utility
Setup Utility

3. Setup Utility Boot Manager
4. Boot Modes Legacy Only
5. Esc Setup Utility
6. Save Settings Exit Setup

Setup Utility UEFI
1. [ 13 |
2. Press <F1> Setup F1

Setup Utility
Setup Utility

3. Setup Utility Boot Manager
4. Add Boot Option Generic Boot Option
5. Legacy Only
6. Esc Setup Utility
7. Save Settings Exit Setup

POST Ctrl+P PXE Boot Agent Utility
IBM UEFI (IMM)

* UpdateXpress System Pack

UpdateXpress System Pack (UXSP)
IBM ToolsCenter Bootable Media Creator UpdateXpress
System Pack

52 BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039


http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/

UpdateXpress System Pack
UpdateXpress System Pack [http://www.ibm.com/]
[support/entry/portal/docdisplay?Indocid=TOOL-ASU|

* IBM ToolsCenter Bootable Media Creator

IBM ToolsCenter Bootable Media Creator
IBM ToolsCenter Bootable Media Creator
CD DVD ISO USB PXE
IBM BladeCenter Win-
dows Linux® UpdateXpress System Pack

IBM ToolsCenter Bootable Media Creator
IBM Bootable Media Creator [http://www.ibm.com/|
|support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocidzTOOL—BOMC|

BladeCenter
UEFI IMM
UEFI
UEFI
IBM BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039 UEFI
Setup Utility UEFI UEFI
UEFI
[ 52 |
1. Setup Utility [ 45 Setup Utility |
2. System Settings > Network Storage
UEFI 2.0 Sys-
tem Settings > Adapters and UEFI drivers
3. Please refresh this page first Enter
4, Enter
Esc Save
1000 Mbps
/0 1 2 /o
LAN
1/0 1 2 /0

[ttp://www.ibm.com/supportportal/| .



http://www.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=TOOL-ASU
http://www.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=TOOL-ASU
http://www.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=TOOL-BOMC
http://www.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=TOOL-BOMC
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/

54

ServeRAID H1135
ServeRAID H1135

LSI Configuration Utility (RAID)

RAID SAS/SATA RAID LSI Con-
figuration Utility RAID 1 IM RAID 1E IME
RAID 0 (IS) ServeRAID H1135 SAS/SATA RAID

0 1 10 RAID

[http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/| LSI
LSI Configuration Utility
. RAID SAS/SATA
- (IM) RAID 1
- (IME) RAID 1E
- IS) RAID 0
. RAID
. RAID SAS/SATA RAID
1
. RAID
LSI Configuration Utility
LSI Configuration Utility
LSI Configuration Utility
1.
2. <<<Press Ctr1-C to start LSI Logic Configuration Utility>>>

Cul+C
3. Enter
4. Enter SAS Topol-

ogy Advanced Adapter Properties

BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039


http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/

Esc Save

Installation and User’s Guide for ServeRAID HI135 |l_1ttp:/
www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?Indocid=MIGR-5088601
&brandind=5000008)|

Human Interface Infrastructure (HIl) Configuration

Application

HII Configuration Application

HII Configuration Application

20 40
2. <F1 Setup> F1
3. System Settings » Storage
4. Storage ServeRAID Enter
Esc Save

Installation and User’s Guide for ServeRAID HI135 |£ttp:/
www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?Indocid=MIGR-5088601
&brandind=5000008|

RAID
RAID
RAID

1.
2. RAID Properties
3.
4. ) (+)

Primary
5. - +
6. C
7. Apply changes and exit menu

Installation and User’s Guide for ServeRAID HI135 |Http:/
www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?Indocid=MIGR-5088601
&brandind=5000008)|



http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5088601&brandind=5000008
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5088601&brandind=5000008
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5088601&brandind=5000008
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5088601&brandind=5000008
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5088601&brandind=5000008
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5088601&brandind=5000008
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5088601&brandind=5000008
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5088601&brandind=5000008
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5088601&brandind=5000008

56

ServeRAID C105

[O8]

e

o »© =N

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.

15.
16.
17.
18.

A

BladeCenter HS23E 8038

RAID
RAID
1 3
<F1 Setup> F1
System Settings Storage
Storage ServeRAID C105
Configuration Options Virtual Drive Management » Create Con-

figuration

Select Drives
Apply Changes
Success OK
Save Configuration

Creating Virtual Drives will cause the data lost on the asso-
ciated Drives to be permanently deleted. Yes

OK

ServeRAID C105 » Virtual Drive Management -
Select Virtual Drive Operations

Virtual Drive Operation Select Operation

Start Operation

Yes
OK
Success OK
ServeRAID C105 User’s Guide for ServeRAID CI105 |Ettp:/

www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?Indocid=MIGR-5089068

&brandind=5000008|

ServeRAID C105 VMware 5 VMware 4.1
ServeRAID C105
ServeRAID C105
RAID SAS Controller ROM

ServeRAID H1135

| ROM |

ServeRAID H1135 ServeRAID C105

8039


http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5089068&brandind=5000008
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5089068&brandind=5000008
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?lndocid=MIGR-5089068&brandind=5000008

ROM

ROM
ROM
1.
1 3
2. <F1 Setup> F1
3. System Settings Devices and 1/0 Ports
4. Devices and I/O Ports Set Option ROM Execution Order
5.
6. Esc Save
LAN over USB IMM
IMM IPMI USB MM LAN over
USB IMM IMM IMM
NIC LAN over USB IMM Web “USB
LAN over USB IMM IP
169.254.95.118 255.255.0.0 P MM
169.254 xxx.xxx 1P
IMM LAN over USB 1P IBM Advanced Set-
tings Utility (ASU) Firmware Flash Utility DSA IBM Director Agent
SLP IMM IP LAN over USB SLP
IMM IMM LAN
over USB 1P
LAN over USB
IMM LAN over USB /
Open MPI Open MPI IMM LAN
over USB LAN over USB

IMM LAN over USB

LAN over USB

LAN over USB

1. Open MPI

2. Linux ifdown
3. Linux rmmod
4. IMM Web AMM Web IMM USB

57



58

USB Linux Windows Flash Util-

ity IMM USB IMM Web
USB

o IMM Web LAN over USB

a. USB IMM

b. System Settings Miscellaneous

c. Do not allow commands on USB interface USB

USB
USB

Advanced Settings Utility (ASU)

IPMI ASU USB
d. Save
. AMM Web LAN over USB

a. AMM Web

b. Blade Tasks Blade Configuration

c. Blade Configuration Web LAN over USB
LAN over USB

d.

e. Disable LAN over USB

LAN over USB

LAN over USB IMM
Advanced Settings Utility
LAN over USB

LAN over USB |l_1ttp://www-|
[947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay ?brand=5000008 &Indocid=MIGR-5083207|
LAN over USB |l_1ttp://www-|

[947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay ?brand=5000008 &Indocid=MIGR-5083207|

LAN over USB Windows
Windows LAN over USB

Windows RNDIS IBM Win-
dows INF INF Windows
IMM UEFI DSA ibm_rndis_server_os.inf

BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039


http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?brand=5000008&lndocid=MIGR-5083207
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?brand=5000008&lndocid=MIGR-5083207
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?brand=5000008&lndocid=MIGR-5083207
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?brand=5000008&lndocid=MIGR-5083207

Windows ibm _rndis_server os.inf

Windows
LAN over USB
1. Windows IMM DSA
I |
2. ibm rndis_server os.inf device.cat
\WINDOWS\inf
3. RNDIS >
> \Windows\inf
ibm_rndis_server_os.inf
4.
5. “Windows Windows Update ?
6. (13 2"
7. “Please choose your search and installation options” Don’t
search. | will choose the driver to install
8- " 13 299
9. “Completing the Found New Hardware Wizard” Finish
10. IBM USB Remote NDIS Network Device
11. ipconfig Enter IBM USB RNDIS
1P 169.254 xxx.xxx 255.255.0.0
LAN over USB Linux
Linux LAN over USB
Linux RHELS5 Update 2 SLES10 Service Pack 2
LAN over USB
IP 169.254.95.130 255.255.0.0
Linux LAN over USB
Linux LAN over USB |ﬁttp://www-|
[947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay ?brand=5000008 &Indocid=MIGR-5083207|
IMM LAN over USB usbnet cdc_ether
modprobe IMM USB
IMM USB

dmesg | grep -i cdc ether


http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?brand=5000008&lndocid=MIGR-5083207
http://www-947.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/docdisplay?brand=5000008&lndocid=MIGR-5083207

60

ifconfig 169.254 xxx.xxx
ifconfig IMM_device_name 169.254.1.102 netmask 255.255.0.0

169.254 xxx.xxx

BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039

1P

1P



. ServerGuide CD Microsoft Windows
. Remote Deployment Manager RDM V4.20
RDM [http://www.ibm.com/systems/
USB
BladeCenter USB
ServerGuide CD
ServerGuide CD
ServerGuide CDh
1. KVM BladeCenter
CD
2. CD CD [ 64 ServerGuide|
3.
a.
b.
c. ServerGuide
d.
e.
f. CD
RDM
RDM
RDM
RDM
RDM [http://www.ibm.com/systems/

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012 61


http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/

[http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/|

62 BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039


http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/

BladeCenter
. BladeCenter
. BladeCenter [ 42 BladeCenter |
I |
. [ 13 |
BladeCenter
IBM CD
« POST
POST
BladeCenter
BladeCenter
. DSA Portable Edition
DSA BladeCenter /O
DSA IBM Director
IBM Director DSA
[http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/|
BladeCenter

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012 63


http://www.ibm.com/systems/management/

. DSA Preboot

DSA Preboot

— ServeRalD
- PCI USB
— LSI RAID
— ServeRAID
_ 13 2" UEFI
IBM
Web
ServerGuide
ServerGuide
ServerGuide CD . CD
. ServerGuide CD DVD
. CD
RAID . SCSI/SAS IRQ [ 55
RAID |
. [ 14 I
ServerGuide ServerGuide CD
CD ServerGuide CD
SCSI/
SAS RAID ServerGuide ServerGuide

64 BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



IBM

IBM
IBM IBM IBM
IBM IBM
IBM
. IBM IBM
IBM
IBM

. [ttp://www.ibm.com/systems/info/|

[x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/| IBM
. |http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/|
. IBM IBM

- IBM 4

- UEFI
. [http://www.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/Open_service_request/| “

k2l (3 ”» IB M
(3 ke IBM
IBM IBM
IBM

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012 65


http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/info/x86servers/serverproven/compat/us/
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www.ibm.com/support/entry/portal/Open_service_request/

IBM

66

IBM
[http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/|
IBM
[http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/ IBM
IBM System x [http://www.ibm.com/systems/x| IBM
BladeCenter [ttp://www.ibm.com/systems/bladecenter/]/ IBM IntelliStation
[http://www.ibm.com/systems/intellistation/|
DSA IBM
IBM Enhanced Customer Data Repository IBM
IBM [http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/terms.html|
IBM
. [http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html|
. [http://www ecurep.ibm.com/|
. [http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html#secure|
. [https://www.ecurep.ibm.com/|
Web
IBM Web
Web [http://www.ibm.com/support/mynotifications/
IBM IBM

[http://www.ibm.com/services/|

supline/products,

BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039


http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www.ibm.com/supportportal/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/x/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/bladecenter/
http://www.ibm.com/systems/intellistation/
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/terms.html
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html
http://www.ecurep.ibm.com/
http://www.ibm.com/de/support/ecurep/send_http.html#secure
https://www.ecurep.ibm.com/
http://www.ibm.com/support/mynotifications/
http://www.ibm.com/services/supline/products/
http://www.ibm.com/services/supline/products/

IBM
[http://www.ibm.com/planetwide/|

[http://www.ibm.com/services/

800-810-1818 5300 010-84981188 5300

IBM IBM

IBM [http://www.ibm.com/
Iﬁartnerworlﬂ IBM

[ttp://www.ibm.com/planetwide/| 800-810-1818
5300 010-84981188 5300
24 7
IBM
IBM
L\ Jhek = K X HE% > e
= IBM g o Al 4% Bk 7 =

7 158 B 5% oy S AR e
AL 7 5% 3
7E&% 1 0800-016-888

IBM

IBM Taiwan Corporation

3F, No 7, Song Ren Rd.

Taipei, Taiwan
0800-016-888

/i
T PR F

67


http://www.ibm.com/services/
http://www.ibm.com/planetwide/
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/
http://www.ibm.com/partnerworld/
http://www.ibm.com/planetwide/

68 BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



IBM

IBM IBM
IBM
IBM IBM
IBM

IBM

IBM Director of Licensing

IBM Corporation

North Castle Drive

Armonk, NY 10504-1785

U.S.A.
International Business Machines Corporation‘ ”

IBM /
/
IBM Web
Web Web IBM
Web
IBM
IBM IBM ibm.com International Business Machines Corp.
IBM

Web [http://www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml| “Copyright and trademark infor-
mation” IBM
Adobe PostScript Adobe Systems Incorporated /
Cell Broadband Engine Sony Computer Entertainment, Inc. /

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012 69


http://www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml

Intel Intel Xeon Itanium Pentium Intel Corporation /
Java Java Oracle /
Linux Linus Torvalds /
Microsoft Windows Windows NT Microsoft Corporation /
UNIX The Open Group
CD DVD
KB 1024 MB
1048576 GB 1073741824
MB 1000000 GB 1000000000
IBM
IBM ServerProven IBM
IBM IBM IBM
IBM
70  BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



IBM

IBM
8.
. ASHRAE 52.2! 40% MERV 9
. MIL-STD-282 (HEPA)
99.97%
. 60%"
. Gl ANSI/ISA 71.04-1985°
. 30 300 A

1. ASHRAE 52.2-2008 - Method of Testing General Ventilation Air-Cleaning Devices for Removal
Efficiency by Particle Size (American Soci-

ety of Heating, Refrigerating and Air-Conditioning Engineers, Inc.)

3. ANSI/ISA-71.04-1985. Environmental conditions for process measurement and control sys-

tems: Airborne contaminants (Instrument Soci-

ety of America)

Adobe (PDF)
PDF Web PDF

Information Development

IBM Corporation

205/A015

3039 E. Cornwallis Road

P.O. Box 12195

Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709-2195
U.S.A.

IBM IBM IBM

71



72

FCC

FCC 15 A

FCC

IBM

A

FCC 15 6]
(@)

A

ICES-003

Avis de conformité a la réglementation d’Industrie Canada

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

EMC

BladeCenter HS23E 8038

A

A

2004/108/EC

IBM IBM

EN 55022 A

International Business Machines Corp.

New Orchard Road

Armonk, New York 10504
914-499-1900

8039



IBM Deutschland GmbH
Technical Regulations, Department M372
IBM-Allee 1, 71139 Ehningen, Germany
+49 7032 15 2941
lugi@de.ibm.com

Deutschsprachiger EU Hinweis: Hinweis fiir Gerdte der Klasse A EU-Richtlinie
zur Elektromagnetischen Vertraglichkeit

Dieses Produkt entspricht den Schutzanforderungen der EU-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG zur
Angleichung der Rechtsvorschriften iiber die elektromagnetische Vertriglichkeit in den
EU-Mitgliedsstaaten und hélt die Grenzwerte der EN 55022 Klasse A ein.

Um dieses sicherzustellen, sind die Geridte wie in den Handbiichern beschrieben zu
installieren und zu betreiben. Des Weiteren diirfen auch nur von der IBM empfohlene
Kabel angeschlossen werden. IBM iibernimmt keine Verantwortung fiir die Einhaltung der
Schutzanforderungen, wenn das Produkt ohne Zustimmung der IBM verdndert bzw. wenn
Erweiterungskomponenten von Fremdherstellern ohne Empfehlung der IBM gesteckt/
eingebaut werden.

EN 55022 Klasse A Gerdte miissen mit folgendem Warnhinweis versehen werden:

Warnung: Dieses ist eine Einrichtung der Klasse A. Diese Einrichtung kann im
Wohnbereich Funk-Stérungen verursachen; in diesem Fall kann vom Betreiber verlangt
werden, angemessene MaBnahmen zu ergreifen und dafiir aufzukommen.

Deutschland: Einhaltung des Gesetzes uber die
elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit von Geréten

Dieses Produkt entspricht dem  Gesetz liber die elektromagnetische Vertrédglichkeit von
Geriten (EMVG) . Dies ist die Umsetzung der EU-Richtlinie 2004/108/EG in der
Bundesrepublik Deutschland.

Zulassungsbescheinigung laut dem Deutschen Gesetz liber die
elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit von Geraten (EMVG) (bzw. der
EMC EG Richtlinie 2004/108/EG) fur Gerate der Klasse A

Dieses Gerit ist berechtigt, in Ubereinstimmung mit dem Deutschen EMVG das
EG-Konformititszeichen - CE - zu fiihren.

Verantwortlich fiir die Einhaltung der EMV Vorschriften ist der Hersteller:

International Business Machines Corp.
New Orchard Road

Armonk, New York 10504
914-499-1900

Der verantwortliche Ansprechpartner des Herstellers in der EU ist:

IBM Deutschland GmbH
Technical Regulations, Abteilung M372

73



IBM-Allee 1, 71139 Ehningen, Germany
+49 7032 15 2941
lugi@de.ibm.com

Generelle Informationen:

Das Gerit erfiillt die Schutzanforderungen nach EN 55024 und EN 55022 Klasse
A.

VCCI A

CDEBEF. VSR ABRRNEETYT, COEE*RERIBETERTS
CERBEESIZRTEN DYV ET., COBBICIIERAE,N B ZXIE
EFHRITDIOEBERINBZEDHVET, VCCI-A

(VeI A

(JEITA)

ERERAARZA 2 ERAm

(JEITA) 20

(KCC)
01210/ gSEC2 HIH XMasS=Es 22 J|J|
OlL, BOIX €= AMEX= OIA2 3O6tAlJ
Hicioi, otet &2 J2ddsS Mol LS 2ol
Al HISRES=2 WEtsiAlJ2|l B U
A
(EMI) A

BHMMAHWE! HacTtosuiee nagenve oTHOCUTCA K Kraccy A.
B xunbix noMeLeHnsix OHO MOXeT co3aasaTb paauonoMexu, Ans
CHWXEHUSA KOTOPbIX HEOBX0AUMbI [ONONHUTENbHbLIE MEPbI

74  BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



A

ARG “AKR” EEEH

B M

WA ASE R, EEFTRES, EERTESERTEE T, EEHELT
o] iR E A A E TR MR T A .

A 4E
BAFTHYARAEAS A
B A0y 3R 35 P4 A8 > T
RREeE R TIR AR
HERT EREEHRE
RHREEFEHHE o

75



76  BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039



v, viii
s vi
40
42
36
21
24
23
41
17
CFFh 36
CIOv 38
/0 35
SAS 23
USB 34
62
11
/ / 11
11
A 72
65
, 66
, IBM
61
RDM 61
, IBM 67
70
1
1
3
SCSI SAS
23
14
RAID 55

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2012

66

SAS

39
40
39

14

63

42

20
41

28

Web

66
67

Web
RAID
RAID

39

20

42

73
vii
71

72
72
66

44

(EMID) A

65

66

74

55

56

74

52
44

52

AMM 58
46

33

63
63
14

63

BladeCenter HS23E 5

74
66
5
A
RAID
SAS 23
vi
DSA IBM
14
14
/ 44
14
14
/0 14
SAS 14
11
USB
AMM
IMM 58
36
35
/0 35, 36
18
18

18

58

vi

72

77



78

50
13
70
71

21

46
SCSI 46

22

FCC A 72

50

24

24
24
5,6

24

EMC 72

44
53
ServerGuide 51
Configuration/Setup Utility 45
PXE Boot Agent Utility
UEFI 53
45

BladeCenter HS23E 8038

45

8039

13
R 46

HII Configuration Application 55

70

53

14
, SAS 23

SAS

24

VCCI A
DSA

69

23

74

ServerGuide 51

ROM
69
72
FCC, A 72
, 70

PXE boot agent
Setup Utility 45

63

ServerGuide 51

19

17
42

>

IBM

66

75

57

74

52

74

20
41

NOS

41

ServerGuide 51

CD

IBM

28

14
46
vii

66
71

63
63

70

17

65

39
19

28

CFFh 35
CIOv

SAS

A

39
72
66

17

66

35

24

37

67



63

14

IBM 18
63
, SAS 23
Web s 66

11
11
11
11
11

10

vi

vii

A

A 72
Advanced Settings Utility (ASU) 57
advanced setup 46

B

BGE 14
BladeCenter GPU
14
BladeCenter HS23E
5

(BGE)

C

CFFh
1/0 35, 36
CIOv
38

CIOv (
1/0 37, 38

D

date and time 46

)

devices and I/O ports 46

DIMM 24
DSA, IBM

E

exit configuration utility

F

FCC A 72

IBM 67
IBM Director 6
IBM Systems Director
MM

LAN over USB 57

IMM2 46
InfiniBand , 1/0
35

1/0
35
14
35
CFFh 35, 36
CIOv
1/0 , InfiniBand
35
1/0 , SAS
35

JEITA 74

L

LAN over USB
57
57
57
58
Linux 59
Windows
LAN over USB Linux

66

46

9

35, 36

37, 38

58

59

LAN over USB Windows 58

load default settings 46
LSI Configuration Utility 54
LSI Logic Configuration Utility

45

M

memory settings 46

N

NOS
ServerGuide 52

P

PCI bus control 46
Preboot eXecution Environment (PXE)
46
46
46
processor summary 46
product data 46
PXE boot agent utility 45
52

R

RDM, 61

remote console redirection 46

Remote Deployment Manager, 61
restore settings 46

S

SAS
23
SAS , 1/0
35
SAS
23
23
6
save settings 46
SCSI 23
ServeRAID HI1135 54
ServerGuide 61
64
50
51
NOS 51

ServerGuide CD 6

79



Setup Utility 45

start options 46

startup sequence options 46
system information 46
system MAC addresses 46
system security 46

system summary 46

U

UEFI
53
USB R 58
USB
34
34

W

Web
ServerGuide 50

80 BladeCenter HS23E 8038 8039






00D9188

Printed in China

(1P) P/N: 00D9188



	目录
	安全信息
	经过培训的技术服务人员准则
	检查安全隐患
	电气设备维护准则

	安全声明

	第 1 章 简介
	相关文档
	IBM 文档 CD
	硬件和软件要求
	使用文档浏览器

	本文档中的注意事项和声明
	功能部件和规格
	刀片服务器提供的功能部件
	可靠性、可用性和可维护性特性
	IBM Systems Director
	刀片服务器的主要组件

	第 2 章 电源、控制器和指示器
	刀片服务器控件和指示灯
	开启刀片服务器
	关闭刀片服务器
	刀片服务器接口

	BladeCenter GPU 扩展单元指示灯

	第 3 章 安装选件
	安装准则
	系统可靠性准则
	操作静电敏感设备
	针对 IBM 业务合作伙伴的指示信息
	如何将 DSA 数据发送至 IBM

	从 BladeCenter 单元卸下刀片服务器
	卸下刀片服务器外盖
	安装可选扩展单元
	卸下可选扩展单元
	安装热插拔存储驱动器
	卸下热插拔存储驱动器
	安装内存条
	卸下内存条
	安装微处理器和散热器
	导热油脂
	安装 USB 闪存密钥
	I/O 扩展卡
	卸下水平紧凑外形规格扩展卡
	安装水平紧凑外形规格扩展卡
	卸下 CIOv 外形规格扩展卡
	安装 CIOv 外形规格扩展卡

	卸下存储接口卡
	安装存储接口卡
	完成安装
	安装刀片服务器外盖
	在 BladeCenter 单元中安装刀片服务器
	更新刀片服务器配置

	输入/输出接口和设备

	第 4 章 配置刀片服务器
	使用 Setup Utility
	Setup Utility 菜单
	使用密码

	使用 ServerGuide 设置与安装 CD
	ServerGuide 特性
	设置和配置概述
	典型的操作系统安装
	在不使用 ServerGuide 的情况下安装操作系统

	使用 Setup Utility 设置 PXE 引导协议
	更新固件和设备驱动程序
	配置 UEFI 兼容设备
	配置千兆以太网控制器
	使用 ServeRAID H1135 配置实用程序创建阵列
	启动 LSI Configuration Utility 程序
	启动 Human Interface Infrastructure (HII) Configuration Application
	创建硬盘驱动器的 RAID 阵列

	使用 ServeRAID C105 配置实用程序创建阵列
	设置选件 ROM 执行顺序

	使用 LAN over USB 连接 IMM
	与 LAN over USB 接口的潜在冲突
	解决与 IMM LAN over USB 接口的冲突
	手动配置 LAN over USB 接口
	LAN over USB Windows 驱动程序的安装
	LAN over USB Linux 驱动程序的安装



	第 5 章 安装操作系统
	使用 ServerGuide 设置与安装 CD 安装操作系统
	使用 RDM 来安装操作系统
	下载安装说明

	第 6 章 解决问题
	诊断工具概述
	ServerGuide 问题

	附录. 获取帮助和技术协助
	请求服务之前
	使用文档
	从万维网获取帮助和信息
	如何将 DSA 数据发送至 IBM
	创建个性化支持 Web 页面
	软件服务和支持
	硬件服务和支持
	IBM 台湾产品服务

	声明
	商标
	重要声明
	颗粒污染物
	文档格式
	电信符合性声明
	电子辐射声明
	联邦通信委员会（FCC）声明
	加拿大工业部 A 级辐射规范符合声明
	Avis de conformité à la réglementation d’Industrie Canada
	澳大利亚和新西兰 A 级声明
	欧盟 EMC 指令一致性声明
	德国 A 级声明
	日本 VCCI A 级声明
	日本电子信息技术产业协会 (JEITA) 声明
	韩国通信委员会 (KCC) 声明
	俄罗斯电磁干扰 (EMI) A 级声明
	中华人民共和国 A 级电子辐射声明
	台湾甲类规范符合声明


	索引
	［Ａ］
	［Ｂ］
	［Ｃ］
	［Ｄ］
	［Ｅ］
	［Ｆ］
	［Ｇ］
	［Ｈ］
	［Ｊ］
	［Ｋ］
	［Ｌ］
	［Ｍ］
	［Ｎ］
	［Ｏ］
	［Ｐ］
	［Ｑ］
	［Ｒ］
	［Ｓ］
	［Ｔ］
	［Ｗ］
	［Ｘ］
	［Ｙ］
	［Ｚ］
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	I
	J
	L
	M
	N
	P
	R
	S
	U
	W


